development activities, therefore no cost of such activities are borne directly by 
customers. 

7. There are no known costs or effects of compliance with environmental laws, neither 

International, federal, state or local. 

8. The Company currently has one hundred forty-five, (145) full time employees.   

C. Investment Policies 

1. Investments in real estate or interest in real estate 

The Issuer does not intend to invest in Real Estate outside of ownership in its 
executive offices or manufacturing facilities  

2.